

**Matrimonial Suit No. 27 / 2021**  
**CNR No.WBUD05-000327-2021**  
**Present : Sri Plaban Mukherjee, J.O Code- (WB-01427)**

Order No.54

Dated: 07.05.2026

Today is the date fixed for delivery of judgment.

Both parties are present by filing late hazira through their respective Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate of both parties are also present.

Now, the case record is taken up for passing judgment.

Judgment is ready and pronounced in open Court.

Judgment containing 20 sheets is kept with the record.

The ordering portion of the judgment is as follows:

Hence, it is -

**ORDERED**

that the instant Matrimonial Suit being No. 27 of 2021 be and the same is hereby decreed on contest in favour of the petitioner, namely, Ajoy Das against the respondent, namely, Smt. Anjana Das, but without any order as to cost.

The marriage tie between Ajoy Das and Smt. Anjana Das solemnized on 9<sup>th</sup> Day of December, 2009 be dissolved by a decree of divorce with effect from the date of decree.

Decree be drawn up accordingly.

D.A. is directed to do the needful at once.

Thus, the instant suit is disposed of.

Note in the relevant register.

Upload in the CIS.

Dictated & corrected by me

A.D.J, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

Dated : 07.05.2026

Additional District Judge

Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur